application of the net proceeds from this issuance to the partial early repayment of amounts under the
Credit Agreement, (see “Summary—Recent developments”) (c) the payment on November 22, 2011 by
the Company to its shareholders of a final dividend in the aggregate amount of €202 million in respect
of the 2010/2011 financial year (see “Summary—Recent developments”) and (d) the issuance of the
Notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the offering of the Notes to
the partial early repayment of amounts under the Credit Agreement.

The information set out below should be read in conjunction with the “Use of Proceeds” and “Selected
Financial Data” sections of this offering memorandum and our consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto appearing elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

As at
June 30, 2011

(in euro millions) Actual

Pro forma
adjustments after
interim dividend

payment(1)

Pro forma
adjustments after

October 2011
issuance of

U.S.$1.5 billion
of notes

Pro forma
adjustments after

final dividend
payment(2)

Pro forma
adjustments to

reflect
the issuance of

the Notes As adjusted

Credit Agreement ..... 4,280 170 (1,022) 125 (1,708)(3) 1,845
Bonds ..... 4,739 1,038 1,730 7,507

Less transaction costs . . . . . (13) (14) (18)(4) (45)
Commercial paper ..... 119 119
Finance lease obligations ..... 50 50
Derivatives instruments—

liabilities ..... 75 75
Other ..... 616 616
Total debt ..... 9,866 170 2 125 4 10,167
Derivative instruments—assets . . 54 54
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 774 (6) (77) 691
Total net debt ..... 9,038 176 2 202 4 9,422
Total equity(5) ..... 9,474 1(6) (2) (202) 3(7) 9,268
Total capitalization ..... 18,512 177 — — 1 18,690

(1) On July 6, 2011, the Company paid its shareholders an interim cash dividend of €0.67 per share in respect of
the 2010/2011 financial year, pursuant to a decision of the Company’s board of directors at its meeting of
June 15, 2011. The aggregate amount of the interim dividend payment amounted to €176 million. This
interim dividend payment was financed by drawings on the Credit Agreement, in the amount of
€170 million, and by cash, in the amount of €6 million.

(2) At the combined general meeting of the Company’s shareholders held on November 15, 2011, the
Company’s shareholders approved the payment of a cash dividend in the amount of €1.44 per share in